
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE – BOARD OF ELECTIONS 

Tuesday, February 3, 2026 

10:30 a.m. 

AGENDA 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

FINANCIAL 

• YTD Budget Report attached 

• Reimbursement received for State grant claims 

o $1,812.26 for Electronic Pollbook Grant (closes out grant) 

o $6,811.77 for 2025 General Election Grant (closes out grant) 

o $6,112.19 for Ballot by Mail Grant ($12,342.58 remaining) 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

• See December minutes 

• Court case regarding Town of Newark Valley Supervisor concluded 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

• Petitions begin in February. Protect Passover Act of 2025 renewed for 2026. (Results 

in filing period modification for designating petitions only). 

o Dates to circulate designating petitions: Feb 24-Apr 2. 

o Dates to submit designating petitions to BOE: Mar 30-Apr 6. 

o Dates for independent petitions: circulate 4/14-5/26. Submit 5/19-5/26. 

• BOE Annual Organizational Meeting held Jan 20. 

• Annual Report to State completed. 

• NCOA begin February 

• ECA Conference Update 

• Help America Vote Day 

 

PERSONNEL 

• Machine Technician (R) hired; Dan Cacciaglia - start date Jan 28. 

 

RESOLUTIONS / PROCLAMATIONS 

• Authorize Budget Transfer 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE – BOARD OF ELECTIONS 

Tuesday, December 2, 2025 

10:30 a.m. 

MINUTES 

 

ATTENDANCE 

Present: Legislators Ron Ciotoli, Bill Standinger and Jake Brown. Commissioners James 

Wahls and Kelly Johnson. Guests: Legislative Chair Martha Sauerbrey, Legislative Clerk 

Cathy Haskell, County Administrator Jackson Bailey, County Attorney Peter Dewind.  

Absent: Legislator Tracy Monell 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Motion by Legislator Ciotoli, seconded by Legislator Standinger. All in favor. Carried. 

 

FINANCIAL 

YTD Budget Report was presented. Legislators had no questions or concerns. 

Commissioner Wahls followed up that the 2025 Election Grant was approved by NYSBOE 

and will be submitting claims for reimbursement. 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

See October minutes. 

Update given on our Strategic Plan.  Request made to change the Q4 milestone under 

Taxpayer Value Objectives from “Having an informed public…” to “Continue informing 

the public as much as practicable on election information”.  Also, the milestone of 80% 

voter turnout should reflect that it is only feasible during a presidential election year.  

Commissioners have postponed ADA assessment of poll sites to 2026.  Train the Trainer 

program may not be ready until 2027 so that is still pending.  Our partnerships with 

community agencies are good but we are working to improve school outreach.  

 

NEW BUSINESS 

General Election update.  The post-election audit, affidavit canvassing and recanvassing 

was all completed by November 17.  The board had two manual hand counts to 

conduct.  Town of Newark Valley Supervisor was completed Nov 13, and a court case 

has been filed to determine the validity of some of the ballots.  Town of Owego 



 

 

Councilmember was completed November 15.  The General Election was certified Nov 

24 (pending the court case, we will amend the certification if necessary).  

Board of Elections held a campaign for voter turnout; 25% in 2025, with the result of 20.5% 

for the county, and a 49.7% for Berkshire. 

Office staff will be working on the annual report due to NYSBOE by January 10. 

Legislator Standinger inquired about commissioners’ voting machine knowledge.  

Commissioner Wahls explained that not as much is needed for working on machines as 

they are shipped out for issues, but that he and three other BOE staff did attend a 

Dominion training.  Commissioner Johnson said that she received more in-depth training 

this election in Bruce Layman’s absence.  Discussion was held that when the new 

machine tech is hired, she should attend a Dominion training with them. 

 

PERSONNEL 

Defunding of 2 Election Clerk PT and adding 2 Election Clerk PT Seasonal via resolution. 

Resignation of Machine Technician (R) Bruce Layman.  Process to replace has started. 

 

 

RESOLUTIONS / PROCLAMATIONS  

2026 Staff Changes 

 

Meeting adjourned. 
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A1450 Elections                           

A1450 412910  Election Fees                     -4,000           0      -4,000            .00            .00      -4,000.00     .0%
A1450 510010  Full Time                        223,578           0     223,578      14,562.78            .00     209,015.22    6.5%
A1450 510020  Part Time/Temporar               225,562           0     225,562       1,100.25            .00     224,461.75     .5%
A1450 510030  Overtime Pay Only                 11,000           0      11,000            .00            .00      11,000.00     .0%
A1450 520090  Computer                           2,000           0       2,000            .00            .00       2,000.00     .0%
A1450 520130  Equipment (Not Car                 5,000           0       5,000            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
A1450 530551  Maintenance in Lie                27,223           0      27,223            .00            .00      27,223.00     .0%
A1450 540010  Advertising                        3,500           0       3,500            .00            .00       3,500.00     .0%
A1450 540140  Contracting Servic                   600           0         600            .00            .00         600.00     .0%
A1450 540320  Leased/Service Equ                 4,000           0       4,000            .00            .00       4,000.00     .0%
A1450 540390  Mileage Expense                      600           0         600            .00            .00         600.00     .0%
A1450 540420  Office Supplies                    3,000           0       3,000            .00            .00       3,000.00     .0%
A1450 540480  Postage                           15,000           0      15,000            .00            .00      15,000.00     .0%
A1450 540485  Printing/Paper                     2,500           0       2,500            .00            .00       2,500.00     .0%
A1450 540490  Election Expense                  44,000           0      44,000            .00            .00      44,000.00     .0%
A1450 540550  Rent                               3,000           0       3,000            .00            .00       3,000.00     .0%
A1450 540560  Repairs                              500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
A1450 540620  Software Expense                  68,438           0      68,438      46,345.82            .00      22,092.60   67.7%
A1450 540733  Training/All Other                10,000           0      10,000            .00            .00      10,000.00     .0%
A1450 581088  State Retirement F                65,191           0      65,191       2,431.18            .00      62,759.82    3.7%
A1450 583088  Social Security Fr                35,005           0      35,005       1,280.77            .00      33,724.23    3.7%
A1450 584088  Workers Compensati                 8,255           0       8,255         473.90            .00       7,781.10    5.7%
A1450 585588  Disability Insuran                   395           0         395          17.76            .00         377.24    4.5%
A1450 586088  Health Insurance F               130,532           0     130,532       8,090.78            .00     122,441.22    6.2%
A1450 588988  Eap Fringe                           106           0         106           5.90            .00         100.10    5.6%

     TOTAL NO PROJECT                          884,985           0     884,985      74,309.14            .00     810,676.28    8.4%

BBMG Ballot By Mail Grant                 

A1450 439060 BBMG State Aid-Elec                     0     -12,343     -12,343            .00            .00     -12,342.58     .0%
A1450 540490 BBMG Election Expen                     0      12,343      12,343            .00            .00      12,342.58     .0%

     TOTAL Ballot By Mail Grant                      0           0           0            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Elections                           884,985           0     884,985      74,309.14            .00     810,676.28    8.4%

                           TOTAL REVENUES       -4,000     -12,343     -16,343            .00            .00     -16,342.58
                           TOTAL EXPENSES      888,985      12,343     901,328      74,309.14            .00     827,018.86

H1450 Elections                           

https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2qN%2FkOMLOut4nSb8dArRfbP7E5Tk7ALZvOHrohAeRN4aO7bnmVpL3GyBHDxrabcR
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=51umgMSags%2BBi5DPEposVuc7oiI8G71RVG882XKih5qRBZ7bKW04rgVq5xJ9zD0v
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jZ6%2BSU21WlyQUXRYTsDlO%2BS63HsWCdLNqEGvnMDKIufH4KXG5hEHdsE4EWv8HVTA
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sLOxqCv3mLTDOLVM1Ao5ODk8BoIxig523qhqP3hKU6y3uJrl8hTdG5cf2CCstR8V
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NZ4ZXvea5MlHHDm0IsP5llQJGZWE%2BeE5yYmmBvhK8rHKHp6U726%2F%2FG3DcHf9TirU
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=x1oHE%2BW3rz6HvbkJN3kWN2xgUjRoEc2xIBq%2FrlJx31%2BOHhIXnIdVGzYJaHkKGpXD
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5Q8Xby6Ak5nVIq9%2FWHdI%2FdT%2Be%2B8vCOfazVaKYJJdg18M3%2Bu%2BUDXrwr4tXV56Cqq5
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0FINKM%2FmM1a8s8Q%2F0UnH3LsvW%2BxRJrAhX1VD5DCjHRiDwW989gpm%2BSuKBAB9zRzL
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MNQzItByfZ6R%2FI0xI6iBkL6AQSeMC7Bx03UAgVeChvuARIUoQ2488KtipNDmxd50
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=v3uvnOuX3v8%2BYF2e%2FFP5ihH7DWlDbWYlSn8gPK%2F3%2FLdMzHH6ycNkHbjHzSakGwH9
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IP2cx4CFyVje0HAIa3yk054w9qzh43wLbCComMjlmlp2XPhqeioIsk1Q0Sis1H1j
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6wvI29%2FlKgyZ2wDpUV8ddm96B6dXxEwxcMoJtaBDQ1dZLcAozUFR7eoONW7gji8C
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TzxcTWGoRDTWLxoA8NUTS%2BJZXzYOAZO%2F03tx8Od3qdHBytyNW2qPVoBd7E4UXXYy
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2nPi3PkuQy%2Bk3EzYkIzaL4IkVo5U%2B3%2B%2Flcj1q383fCdWru2CLjh4cPtZxf44UNF7
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6ucAjQebvNxyqHdGRNpieH1vuHbKKHRxBK%2FC0FEhzUuY3ALOAUgnNUvzhf2Tgb1m
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1LLIvyPUNRUfT30L9JKY1Xu551b4xs4jDKvGph4znP8M2kJiGUJqz7USqv4qLHCH
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hvdZXCfna94atelVKAj8JDp1GHhSDDvXpdgmMWKZYbu99YcoYEMI6o98U%2FOIsCj0
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Wzo%2BxDIeiXipSspo16o2LVp03c8wm10POwDzn4yC9CXNM%2BMVahPfn17y%2FHwqPQQA
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QwInfArXWt9rM%2FQAl7kHPPieAbVg0HZFG3aDh4wKvP8Q27NUY9FoZEH0v3hpMNg1
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PsxbLaehkjxI2aJF8Z4RxckDfbv63YlI4oZUN44PNFRK%2FDVpOrbqqUk3ur2pRNnw
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BfG6v9af6EXUJ7SsTqmxGy2lD1bQsod%2FKD2haPMfxD31LQ%2Bq%2BauxZ%2BKhNJsuVfQW
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=azF0Gj7UeC60IIEleZXbMJRvgu37zvaJYzjtpeGCHl4c2%2F5%2Bj9x9BVYNqqB9yMF%2B
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BclSGXFCZwSewmHRpy23esxy142O87DlJX3YZhGjhEgYf4CZJn8dZ7yMwcVTzaFH
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rhZMBuY0DwlGt%2FRcs%2FyZPVkbmRMJQeV92t5j1J9RuZw2Bo9jEsfHIFtwh6anFVLw
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FU2YV%2BTAfTaotK2WWLtgNV8ReOLTQ7c9xrde59nCq1oUqQUi6iIcIEH8Huc%2BRcjw
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fv%2BGX5Tm6NO64OAknyEn6QkmjwLA2KT6Ta%2FO97YCGAES8NoNhca40PhEPIx8jg1s
https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mmAreA3hpRDac0A%2BxaTOfomqx7LTyzXi8m%2BhAwoWePtzXsszz71a9%2F68BcyctiXr
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H1450 520300  Voting Machines                   45,000           0      45,000            .00            .00      45,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Elections                            45,000           0      45,000            .00            .00      45,000.00     .0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES       45,000           0      45,000            .00            .00      45,000.00

                              GRAND TOTAL      929,985           0     929,985      74,309.14            .00     855,676.28    8.0%

                                         ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Johnson, Kelly **                                          

https://munisapp.co.tioga.ny.us/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N44Z7RFAUCsEg2MomrzftO30A5ORlvHD6Y9QHOESTXayDo1diPIKEWjr%2BPkkTx0g


REFERRED TO:   ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

     FINANCE COMMITTEE 

   

RESOLUTION NO. -26 AUTHORIZE BUDGET TRANSFER 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS  

 

WHEREAS: The Tioga County Board of Elections would like to replace their aging 

amalgam of conference room chairs to facilitate a more professional, uniform 

and ergonomic workspace; and 

WHEREAS: The quoted cost for a set of 12 chairs is $850.99; and 

WHEREAS: These new chairs are allowable expenses under the Ballot by Mail 

Grant (BBMG) as the BOE uses their conference room workspace to process mail 

ballots; and 

WHEREAS: The current BBMG expense period expires March 31, 2026; and 

WHEREAS: There are currently no funds appropriated under the 2026 BOE 

equipment budget for the BBMG project code, but sufficient funds are available 

under the BBMG project in the BOE operating budget; and 

WHEREAS: Legislative approval is required to transfer funds between operating 

and equipment expense lines; therefore be it 

RESOLVED: That the 2026 Budget be modified and funds be appropriated as 

follows: 

FROM: A1450 540490 BBMG  Election Expense BBMG  $850.99 

TO: A1450 520070 BBMG Chairs BBMG   $850.99 


